

IMPORTANT: This document requires your immediate attention. If you have any questions about the content of this document, you should seek independent professional advice. All terms used in this document have the same meanings as in the Prospectus. This notice has not been reviewed by the Central Bank of Ireland (the "Central Bank"), and it is possible that changes thereto may be necessary to meet the Central Bank's requirements.

18 December 2024

# **RE:** VanEck UCITS ETFs plc (the "**Company**")

Notification of proposed changes to the Supplement for the following sub-funds of the Company:

- VanEck New China ESG UCITS ETF
- VanEck Global Mining UCITS ETF
- VanEck Morningstar US Sustainable Wide Moat UCITS ETF
- VanEck J.P. Morgan EM Local Currency Bond UCITS ETF
- VanEck Sustainable Future of Food UCITS ETF (each a "Fund", together the "Funds")

## Dear Shareholder

We, the Directors of the Company, are writing to formally notify you of proposed changes to the Supplements of each of the Funds, further details of which are set out below.

Any defined terms in this letter shall have the same meaning as set out in the Supplement or Prospectus, unless otherwise defined herein.

## Notification of Proposed Changes to the Supplements of the Funds

The purpose of this letter is to notify each Shareholder of the Funds of the following proposed changes to the Funds:

## 1. Re-Naming of VanEck New China ESG UCITS ETF

To comply with ESMA's guidelines on funds' names using ESG or sustainability-related terms, the term "ESG" will be removed from the name of the Fund.

The name of the Fund will therefore be VanEck New China UCITS ETF.

#### 2. Re-Naming of VanEck Global Mining UCITS ETF

The name of the Fund has been updated to better align with the name of the of index which the Fund tracks, being S&P Global Mining Reduced Coal Index.

## The new name of the Fund will therefore be VanEck S&P Global Mining UCITS ETF.

Tel: + 35 31 485 4989 Fax: +49 69 4056695 69 www.vaneck.com

Register Number: 548554



# 3. Re-Naming, ESG screens and Momentum screen of VanEck Morningstar US Sustainable Wide Moat UCITS ETF

The ESG screens applied to the index which the Fund tracks have been updated to comply fully with the EU Paris-Aligned (PAB) benchmark criteria and accordingly the name of the Fund will be changed to VanEck Morningstar US ESG Wide Moat UCITS ETF to comply with ESMA's guidelines on funds' names using ESG or sustainability-related terms.

In addition, the Index Provider no longer applies a "Momentum" screen and the supplement has been updated accordingly.

### 4. Index eligibility criteria of VanEck J.P. Morgan EM Local Currency Bond UCITS ETF

The eligibility criteria for the index which the Fund tracks has been updated such that (i) emerging market bonds that are fixed-rate, domestic currency government bonds with greater than 2.5 years remaining maturity are eligible for inclusion and those with less than 6 months remaining to maturity shall be removed from the index and (ii) the criteria for countries eligible for inclusion in the index has been updated to factor in the relevant country's cost of living (purchasing power) in relation to the emerging market index purchasing power parity ration threshold.

### 5. ESG screens of VanEck Sustainable Future of Food UCITS ETF

The ESG screens applied to the index which the Fund tracks have been updated to comply fully with the EU Paris-Aligned (PAB) benchmark criteria to comply with ESMA's guidelines on funds' names using ESG or sustainability-related terms.

## Effective Date of the Changes

It is intended that the changes outlined above will take effect on or about 20 December 2024.

The proposed changes will be detailed in the updated Supplement of the Fund, which will be available upon request and published on the VanEck website <u>www.vaneck.com</u>.

The Directors do not believe that these changes will have a material impact on how the Company or how the Fund is managed.

For any questions regarding this matter, Shareholders may consult their financial adviser or please contact the VanEck via email at <u>international@vaneck.com</u>.

We thank you for your investment and we hope to continue to serve your investment needs in the years ahead.

The Directors accept responsibility for the accuracy of this notice.

Yours faithfully

# Director VanEck UCITS ETFs plc

VanEck UCITS ETFs plc 33 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin 2 Ireland Registered in Dublin as an open-ended variable capital umbrella investment company with limited liability between sub-funds.

Directors: Adrian Waters (IE), Mary Canning (IE), Gijsbert Koning (NL), Jon Lukomnik (USA), Jonathan R. Simon (USA), Adam Phillips (USA), Gregory Krenzer (USA)

Tel: + 35 31 485 4989 Fax: +49 69 4056695 69 www.vaneck.com

Register Number: 548554